
 

Material Safety Data Sheet 

化学品安全技术说明书 

SECTION 1:Identification of the chemical and of the company 
第一节：化学品及企业标识 
 
1.1. Product identifier产品标识 
Chemical name: molecular sieve化学名称：分子筛 
CAS Number: 1318-02-1化学文摘登记号码：1318-02-1 
 
1.2. Relevant identified uses of the chemical and uses advised against 
化学品推荐及限制用途 
Relevant identified uses: absorbent and variable-temperature absorbent.相关确
认用途：吸收剂和变温吸附剂 
Recommended use: Industrial adsorbent推荐用途：工业吸附剂 
 
1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet供应商详情 
Company:JIANGXI XINTAO TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD公司：江西鑫淘科技股份有
限公司 
Address:Shangxian West Road,Xinsanban Insustrial Park,Pingxiang 
Economic And Technological Development Zone,Pingxiang City,Jiangxi 
Province,337000,China 地址: 江西省萍乡市萍乡经济技术开发区新三板工业园尚贤西
路 邮编：337000 
Telephone: +86 799 6611-533电话号码：+86 799 6611-533 
E-mail address: info@xt988.com邮箱地址：info@xt988.com 
 
1.4. Emergency telephone number应急电话号码 
International emergency telephone number:+86 137 6787 3126国际紧急情况电
话号码：+86 137 6787 3126 
                                                                      
 

SECTION 2: Hazards Identification 
第二节：危险性概述 
 
2.1. Classification of the chemical危险性类别 
According to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 [CLP]根据第 1272/2008号法规 
No need for classification according to GHS criteria for this product.本产品无需
根据全球化学品统一分类和标签制度进行分类 
 
2.2. Label elements标签要素 



Globally Harmonized System, EU (GHS)全球协调系统，欧盟 
The product does not require a hazard warning label in accordance with GHS 
criteria.根据全球化学品统一分类和标签制度，该产品不需要危险警告标签 
 
2.3. Other hazards其他危害 
According to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 [CLP]根据第 1272/2008号法规 
No specific dangers known, if the regulations/notes for storage and handling 
are considered.如果考虑到储存和处理的规定说明，没有明确的危险。 
                                                                      
 

SECTION 3: Composition/Information on Ingredients 
第三节：成分/组成信息 
 
3.1. Substances物质 
Chemical nature化学性质 
Zeolite CAS No: 1318-02-1沸石化学文摘登记号码：1318-02-1 
Weight:> 70.00%重量：> 70.00% 
Kaolin Clay：<30%高岭土：<30% 
Hazardous ingredients (GHS)危险成分 
according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008根据第 1272/2008号法规 
No particular hazards known.无已知特别危害 
 
3.2. Mixtures混合物 
Not applicable不适用 
                                                                      
                   

SECTION 4: First-Aid Measures 
第四节：急救措施 
 
4.1. Description of first aid measures急救措施描述 
Remove contaminated clothing.去除被污染的衣物 
If inhaled:Keep patient calm, remove to fresh air.吸入：保持病人冷静，移至空气清
新处 
On skin contact:Wash thoroughly with soap and water.皮肤接触：用肥皂和水彻底
清洗 
On contact with eyes:Wash affected eyes for at least 15 minutes under running 
water with eyelids held open.眼睛接触：用流动的水清洗受感染的眼睛至少 15分钟，
保持眼睑张开 
On ingestion:Rinse mouth and then drink plenty of water.食入：先漱口，然后喝大
量的水 
 
4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed最重要



的症状和影响，包括急性和迟发性 
Symptoms: No significant reaction of the human body to the product known.症
状：人体对已知产品无明显反应 
 
4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment 
needed任何需要立即就医和特殊治疗的迹象 
Treatment: Treat according to symptoms (decontamination, vital functions), no 
known specific antidote.治疗方法：根据症状（去污，重要功能）治疗，无已知的特效
药 
                                                                      
 

SECTION 5: Fire-Fighting Measures 
第五节：消防措施 
 
5.1. Extinguishing media灭火剂 
Additional information:Use extinguishing measures to suit surroundings.附加信
息：使用灭火措施以适应周围环境 
 
5.2. Special hazards arising from the chemical化学品引起的特殊危害 
No particular hazards known.无已知特别危害 
 
5.3. Advice for fire-fighters对消防员的建议 
Special protective equipment:Wear a self-contained breathing apparatus.特殊
防护设备:佩戴自给式呼吸器。 
Further information:Product itself is non-combustible; fire extinguishing method 
of surrounding areas must be considered. Dispose of fire debris and 
contaminated extinguishing water in accordance with official regulations.补充信
息:产品本身是不燃的;必须考虑周围地区的灭火方法。按照官方规定处理火灾杂物和受污染
的灭火水。 
                                                                      
 

SECTION 6: Accidental Release Measures 
第六节：泄漏应急处理 
 
6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency 
procedures个人预防措施、防护设备和应急程序 
Avoid dust formation. Avoid contact with the skin, eyes and clothing. Use 
personal protective clothing. Information regarding personal protective 
measures see, section 8.避免粉尘的形成。避免接触皮肤、眼睛和衣服。穿个人防护服。
有关个人防护措施的信息见第 8节。 
 
6.2. Environmental precautions环境保护措施 



Discharge into the environment must be avoided.避免释放到环境中 
 
6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up泄漏化学品的收
容、清除方法及所使用的处置材料 
Avoid raising dust. Dampen, pick up mechanically and dispose of. Dispose of 
absorbed material in accordance with regulations.避免灰尘。淋湿，机械拾取和处
理。按照规定处理吸收的物质。 
 
6.4. Reference to other sections其他参考部分 
Information regarding exposure controls/personal protection and disposal 
considerations can be found in section 8 and 13.有关接触控制个人防护和处置考虑
的信息可参考第 8和 13节 
                                                                      
 

SECTION 7: Handling and Storage 
第七节：处置和存储 
 
7.1. Precautions for safe handling安全操作注意事项 
Avoid dust formation. Avoid inhalation of dusts. Handle in accordance with 
good industrial hygiene and safety practice.避免粉尘的形成。避免吸入粉尘。按照良
好的工业卫生和安全规范操作 
Protection against fire and explosion:The product does not contribute to the 
spreading of flames, nor is it self combustible, not explosive.防火防爆:本品不助长
火焰蔓延，也不自燃，不爆炸 
 
7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities安全存储的
条件，包括任何不兼容性 
Suitable materials for containers: Carbon steel (Iron), Low density 
polyethylene (LDPE), High density polyethylene (HDPE)容器适用材料:碳钢(铁)、
低密度聚乙烯(LDPE)、高密度聚乙烯(HDPE) 
Further information on storage conditions: Containers should be stored tightly 
sealed in a dry place.关于储存条件的补充信息:容器应密封储存在干燥的地方 
Storage stability:Keep container dry.贮存稳定性:保持容器干燥 
 
7.3. Specific end use(s)特定最终用途 
For the relevant identified use(s) listed in Section 1 the advice mentioned in 
this section 7 is to be observed.对于第 1条所列的相关用途，须遵守本第 7条所述的
建议 
                                                                      
 

SECTION 8: Exposure Controls/Personal Protection 
第八节：解除控制与个体防护 



8.1. Control parameters控制参数 
Components with occupational exposure limits职业接触限值成分 
1318-02-1:Zeolite1318-02-1:沸石 
DNEL无效应水平 
No DNEL value available.无数据 
 
8.2. Exposure controls暴露控制 
Personal protective equipment个人防护设备 
Respiratory protection:Breathing protection if dusts are formed. Particle filter 
with low efficiency for solid particles (e.g. EN 143 or 149, Type P1or FFP1)呼吸
防护:如有粉尘形成，呼吸保护。用于固体颗粒的低效率颗粒过滤器(如 EN 143 或 149,p1
或 FFP1型) 
Hand protection:Chemical resistant protective gloves (EN 374)手防护:带耐化学
防护手套(EN374) 
Eye protection:In order to satisfy general industrial hygiene rules safety 
glasses with side-shields (e.g. EN 166) are recommended.眼睛防护:为了满足一
般的工业卫生规则，建议使用带侧护罩的安全眼镜(如 EN166) 
Body protection:No body protection required if used for intended purpose and 
satisfying generally accepted industrial hygiene rules.身体防护:如果用于预定的目
的并满足普遍接受的工业卫生规则，不需要身体防护 
General safety and hygiene measures一般安全和卫生措施 
Hands and/or face should be washed before breaks and at the end of the shift.  
在休息前和轮班结束时应洗手和洗脸 
Store work clothing separately.将工作服分开存放 
                                                                                
 

SECTION 9: Physical and Chemical Properties 
第九节：理化特性 
 
9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties基本物理和化学
性质的信息 
 
State性状: Solid固体 
Colour颜色: Grey灰色 
Shape形状: Pellets, Spherical条形，球形 
Odour气味: Odourless无味 
Boiling point or range沸点及沸程: Not applicable不适用 
Boiling point沸点:  Not applicable不适用 
Dissolve (water)水溶解: Do not dissolve in water不溶于水. 
Flash point闪点:  not applicable, the product is a solid 

不适用，本品为固体 
Evaporation rate蒸发率: The product is a non-volatile solid 

本品为一种不易挥发的固体 



Flammability易燃性:  not flammable不易燃 
 
Lower explosion limit:For solids not relevant for classification and labeling.爆炸
下限:对于与分类和标签无关的固体 
Upper explosion limit:For solids not relevant for classification and labeling.爆炸
上限:对于与分类和标签无关的固体 
Vapour pressure:not applicable蒸汽压力:不适用 
Vapour Density:not applicable.蒸气密度:不适用 
Relative density(Water=1): 0.7 g/cm³相对密度(水=1):0.7 g/cm³ 
Relative density(Air=1): No data相对密度(空气=1):无数据 
Solubility in water:Negligible水中溶解度:可忽略不计 
Partitioning coefficient n-octanol/water:Not applicable正辛醇/水分配系数:不适用 
Self ignition:not self-igniting自点火:不自燃 
Thermal decomposition: No decomposition if used correctly.热分解:如果使用正
确，不分解 
Viscosity, dynamic:not applicable, the product is a solid Explosion hazard: not 
explosive粘性、动态性:不适用，本品为固体 
Fire promoting properties:not fire-propagating防火性能:不防火 
 
9.2. Other information其他信息 
Self heating ability: It is not a substance capable of spontaneous heating.自热
能力:它不是一种能够自热的物质 
Bulk density:approx. 700 kg/m³体积密度：:约 700kg/m³ 
                                                                               
 

SECTION 10: Stability and Reactivity 
第十节：稳定性和反应性 
 
10.1. Reactivity反应性 
No hazardous reactions if stored and handled as prescribed/indicated.如按规定/
指示储存和处理，无危险反应 
Corrosion to metals: No corrosive effect on metal.对金属的腐蚀:对金属无腐蚀作用 
Formation of Remarks: Forms no flammable gases in形成备注:严禁易燃气体进入 
flammable gases:the presence of water.易燃气体：水的存在 
 
10.2. Chemical stability化学稳定性 
The product is chemically stable.本品在化学上是稳定的 
 
10.3.Possibility of hazardous reactions危险反应的可能性 
No hazardous reactions known.无已知的危险反应 
The product is chemically stable.本品在化学上是稳定的 
 
10.4.Conditions to avoid避免条件 



Avoid deposition of dust. 避免灰尘沉积 
Avoid dust formation.避免粉尘的形成 
 
10.5. Incompatible materials不相容材料 
Substances to avoid: water, reducing agents避免的物质:水、还原剂 
 
10.6. Hazardous decomposition products危险分解产品 
Hazardous decomposition products:No hazardous decomposition products 
known.有害分解产物:无已知有害分解产物 
                                                                                
 

SECTION 11: Toxicological Information 
第十一节：毒理学信息 
 
11.1. Information on toxicological effects有关毒理学作用的信息 
 
Acute toxicity急性毒性 
Assessment of acute toxicity:Virtually nontoxic after a single skin contact. 
Virtually nontoxic by inhalation. Virtually nontoxic after a single ingestion.急性毒
性评估:一次皮肤接触后几乎无毒。经吸入几乎无毒。一次摄入后几乎无毒 
Experimental/calculated data:LD50 rat (oral): > 10,000 mg/kg (similar to OECD 
guideline 401)实验/计算数据:LD50大鼠(口服):> 10000 mg/kg(类似于 OECD指南 401) 
No mortality was observed. No systemic toxicity. The data refer to a 
preparation of the substance.未观察到死亡率。没有系统性毒性。数据指的是该物质的
制备方法 
LC50 rat (by inhalation): > 2.3 mg/l 4 h (similar to OECD guideline 403)LC50大
鼠(吸入):> 2.3 mg/l 4 h(类似于 OECD指南 403) 
No mortality was observed. Tested as dust aerosol.未观察到死亡率。测试为粉尘气
溶胶 
LD50 (dermal):Study scientifically not justified.LD50(真皮):这项研究没有科学依据 
 
Irritation刺激性 
Assessment of irritating effects:Not irritating to eyes and skin.刺激效果评估:不刺
激眼睛和皮肤 
Experimental/calculated data:Skin corrosion/irritation rabbit: non-irritant 
(similar to OECD guideline 404)实验/计算数据:皮肤腐蚀/刺激兔:无刺激性(类似于
OECD指南 404) 
Serious eye damage/irritation rabbit: non-irritant (similar to OECD guideline 
405)严重眼睛损伤/刺激兔:无刺激性(类似于经合组织指南 405) 
 
Respiratory/Skin sensitization呼吸或皮肤过敏 
Assessment of sensitization:Skin sensitizing effects were not observed in 
animal studies.致敏性评估:在动物实验中未观察到皮肤致敏作用 



Experimental/calculated data: guinea pig: Non-sensitizing.实验/计算数据:豚鼠:无
致敏 
The data refer to a preparation of the substance.数据指的是该物质的制备方法 
 
Germ cell mutagenicity生殖细胞突变性 
Assessment of mutagenicity:Results from a number of mutagenicity studies 
with microorganisms, mammalian cell culture and mammals are available. 
Taking into account all of the information, there is no indication that the 
substance is mutagenic. The product has not been fully tested. The statements 
have been derived in parts from products of a similar structure or composition. 
致突变性评估:微生物、哺乳动物细胞培养和哺乳动物的大量致突变性研究的结果是可用的。
考虑到所有的信息，没有迹象表明该物质是诱变的。该产品尚未经过充分测试。这些语句是

从结构或组成相似的产品中部分派生出来的 
 
Carcinogenicity致癌性 
Assessment of carcinogenicity:The whole of the information assessable 
provides no indication of a carcinogenic effect.致癌性评估:可评估的全部信息没有提
供致癌作用的迹象 
 
Reproductive toxicity生殖毒性 
Assessment of reproduction toxicity:The results of animal studies gave no 
indication of a fertility impairing effect. The product has not been tested. The 
statement has been derived from substances/products of a similar structure or 
composition.生殖毒性评估:动物研究的结果没有显示有生育能力损害的影响。产品没有经
过测试。这种说法是从结构或组成相似的物质/产物中推导出来的。 
 
Developmental toxicity发育毒性 
Assessment of teratogenicity:No indications of a developmental toxic / 
teratogenic effect were seen in animal studies. The product has not been 
tested. The statement has been derived from substances/products of a similar 
structure or composition.致畸性评估:在动物研究中未见发育毒性/致畸作用的迹象。产
品没有经过测试。这种说法是从结构或组成相似的物质/产物中推导出来的。 
 
Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure)特异性靶器官毒性(单次暴露) 
Assessment of STOT single:Based on the available information there is no 
specific target organ toxicity to be expected after a single exposure.单次 STOT
的评估:根据现有信息，单次接触后预计不会出现特定的靶器官毒性 
 
Repeated dose toxicity and Specific target organ toxicity (repeated 
exposure)重复剂量毒性和特异性靶器官毒性(重复暴露) 
Assessment of repeated dose toxicity:The substance may cause damage to 
the lung after repeated inhalation of high doses. Repeated oral exposure to 
large quantities may affect certain organs. The product has not been fully 
tested. The statements have been derived in parts from products of a similar 



structure or composition.重复剂量毒性评估:该物质在多次高剂量吸入后可能对肺造成
损害。反复大量口服可能会影响某些器官。该产品尚未经过充分测试。这些语句是从结构或

组成相似的产品中部分派生出来的 
 
Aspiration hazard吸入性危害 
No aspiration hazard expected.无误吸危险 
 
Other relevant toxicity information其他有关毒性信息 
The product has not been tested. The statements on toxicology have been 
derived from products of a similar structure and composition.产品没有经过测试。
毒理学方面的说明是从具有类似结构和组成的产品中得来的 
                                                                                
 

SECTION 12: Ecological Information 
第十二节：生态学信息 
 
12.1. Toxicity毒性 
Assessment of aquatic toxicity:There is a high probability that the product is 
not acutely harmful to aquatic organisms. No toxic effects occur within the 
range of solubility.水生毒性评估:产品很可能对水生生物无害。在溶解度范围内不发生毒
性作用 
Toxicity to fish:LC50 (96 h) > 218.64 mg/l, Pimephales promelas (Fish test 
acute, semistatic)对鱼的毒性:LC50 (96 h) > 218.64 mg/l, 鲦鱼(鱼试验急性、半静态) 
The product has not been tested. The statement has been derived from 
substances/products of a similar structure or composition. Tested above 
maximum solubility.产品没有经过测试。这种说法是从结构或组成相似的物质/产物中推
导出来的。测试最大溶解度以上 
Aquatic invertebrates:No observed effect concentration (48 h) > 100 mg/l, 
Daphnia magna (OECD Guideline 202, part 1, static)水生无脊椎动物:没有观察到
的效果浓度(48小时)> 100 mg/l，大型水蚤(OECD指南 202，第 1部分，静态) 
Tested above maximum solubility. The details of the toxic effect relate to the 
nominal concentration.测试最大溶解度以上。毒性作用的细节与名义浓度有关 
Aquatic plants:No observed effect concentration (72 h) > 100 mg/l (growth 
rate), Selenastrum capricornutum(OECD Guideline 201, static)水生植物:无观察
效果浓度(72小时)> 100 mg/l(生长速率)，荠菜(OECD导则 201，静态) 
Tested above maximum solubility. The details of the toxic effect relate to the 
nominal concentration.测试最大溶解度以上。毒性作用的细节与名义浓度有关 
Chronic toxicity to fish:EC10 (7 d) 0.0938 mg/l, Pimephales promelas 
(semistatic)对鱼的慢性毒性:EC10 (7 d) 0.0938 mg/l，半静态的鲦鱼 
Chronic toxicity to aquatic invertebrates:No observed effect concentration (21 
d) 0.076 mg/l, Daphnia magna (OECD Guideline 211, semistatic)对水生无脊椎动
物的慢性毒性:无观察效果浓度(21 d) 0.076 mg/l，大型水蚤(OECD指南 211，半静态) 
The statement of the toxic effect relates to the analytically determined 



concentration. The product has not been tested. The statement has been 
derived from substances/products of a similar structure or composition.毒性作
用的表述与分析测定的浓度有关。产品没有经过测试。这种说法是从结构或组成相似的物质

/产物中推导出来的 
 
12.2. Persistence and degradability持久性和降解性 
Assessment biodegradation and elimination (H2O):Not applicable for inorganic 
substances.评估生物降解消除(水):不适用于无机物 
 
12.3. Bioaccumulative potential潜在的生物积累性 
Assessment bioaccumulation potential:Significant accumulation in organisms 
is not to be expected.评估生物积累潜力:在生物体中不可能有显著的积累 
 
12.4. Mobility in soil土壤中的移动性 
Assessment transport between environmental compartments环境分区间运输评
估 
Adsorption in soil：Adsorption to solid soil phase is not expected.在土壤中的吸附:
不期望吸附到固体土壤相 
 
12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessmentPBT和 vPvB评估结果 
According to Annex XIII of Regulation (EC) No.1907/2006 concerning the 
Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH): 
Not applicable for inorganic substances.根据关于化学品注册、评估、授权和限制
(REACH)的法规(EC)第 1907/2006号附件 XIII:不适用于无机物质 
 
12.6. Other adverse effects其他有害效应 
The substance is not listed in Annex I of Regulation (EC) 2037/2000 on 
substances that deplete the ozone layer.该物质未列入关于消耗臭氧层物质的法规
(EC) 2037/2000附件 I中 
 
12.7. Additional information附加信息 
Other ecotoxicological advice:The product has not been tested. The statement 
has been derived from substances/products of a similar structure or 
composition.其他生态毒理学建议:该产品未经过检测。这种说法是从结构或组成相似的物
质/产物中推导出来的 
                                                                                
 

SECTION 13: Disposal Considerations 
第十三节：废弃处置 
 
13.1. Waste treatment methods废物处理方法 
Dispose of in accordance with national, state and local regulations.按照国家、州
和地方法规处理 



Used catalysts may have different hazardous properties than the original 
products. Contact specialized companies about recycling.使用过的催化剂可能具
有不同于原始产物的危险特性。联系专业的回收公司 
Contaminated packaging:Dispose of in accordance with national, state and 
local regulations.受污染的包装:按照国家、州和地方法规处理 
Contaminated packaging should be emptied as far as possible and disposed of 
in the same manner as the substance/product.受污染的包装应尽可能清空，并以与
该物质/产品相同的方式处置 
                                                                                
 

SECTION 14: Transport Information 
第十四节：运输信息 
 
Land transport 陆路运输 
 
ADR 
Not classified as a dangerous good under transport regulations不属于运输条例
规定的危险物品 
UN number:Not applicable联合国编号:不适用 
UN proper shipping name:Not applicable联合国正式运输名称:不适用 
Transport hazard class(es): Not applicable运输危险等级:不适用 
Packing group: Not applicable包装类别:不适用 
Environmental hazards:Not applicable环境危害:不适用 
Special precautions for None known user无已知用户特殊注意事项 
 
RID 
Not classified as a dangerous good under transport regulations不属于运输条例
规定的危险物品 
UN number:Not applicable联合国编号:不适用 
UN proper shipping name:Not applicable联合国正式运输名称:不适用 
Transport hazard class(es): Not applicable运输危险等级:不适用 
Packing group: Not applicable包装类别:不适用 
Environmental hazards:Not applicable环境危害:不适用 
Special precautions for None known user无已知用户特殊注意事项 
 
Inland waterway transport内陆水路运输 
 
ADN 
Not classified as a dangerous good under transport regulations不属于运输条例
规定的危险物品 
UN number:Not applicable联合国编号:不适用 
UN proper shipping name:Not applicable联合国正式运输名称:不适用 
Transport hazard class(es): Not applicable运输危险等级:不适用 



Packing group: Not applicable包装类别:不适用 
Environmental hazards:Not applicable环境危害:不适用 
Special precautions for None known user无已知用户特殊注意事项 
Transport in inland：Not evaluated内陆运输：未评估 
waterway vessel:Not evaluated航道船:未评估 
 
Sea transport海洋运输 
 
IMDG 
Not classified as a dangerous good under transport regulations不属于运输条例
规定的危险物品 
UN number:Not applicable联合国编号:不适用 
UN proper shipping name: Not applicable联合国正式运输名称:不适用 
Transport hazard class(es): Not applicable运输危险等级:不适用 
Packing group: Not applicable包装类别:不适用 
Environmental hazards:Not applicable环境危害:不适用 
Special precautions for None known user无已知用户特殊注意事项 
 
Air transport航空运输 
 
IATA/ICAO 
Not classified as a dangerous good under transport regulations不属于运输条例
规定的危险物品 
UN number:Not applicable联合国编号:不适用 
UN proper shipping name:Not applicable联合国正式运输名称:不适用 
Transport hazard class(es): Not applicable运输危险等级:不适用 
Packing group: Not applicable包装类别:不适用 
Environmental hazards:Not applicable环境危害:不适用 
Special precautions for None known user无已知用户特殊注意事项 
 
14.1. UN number联合国编号 
See corresponding entries for “UN number” for the respective regulations in 
the tables above.上表中有关规定的“联合国编号”见相应条目 
 
14.2. UN proper shipping name联合国正式运输名称 
See corresponding entries for “UN proper shipping name” for the respective 
regulations in the tables above.见上表中有关规定的“联合国正式运输名称”相应条目 
 
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)运输危险等级 
See corresponding entries for “Transport hazard class(es)” for the respective 
regulations in the tables above.上表有关规定见“运输危险等级”相应条目 
 
14.4. Packing group包装类别 
See corresponding entries for “Packing group” for the respective regulations in 



the tables above.上表相应规定见“包装类别”相应条目 
14.5. Environmental hazards环境危害 
See corresponding entries for “Environmental hazards” for the respective 
regulations in the tables above.上表相应规定见“环境危害”相应条目 
 
14.6. Special precautions for user用户特殊注意事项 
See corresponding entries for “Special precautions for user” for the respective 
regulations in the tables above.上表相应规定见“用户特殊注意事项”相应条目 
 
14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL73/78 and the 
IBC Code按照MARPOL73/78附件二和 IBC规范散装运输 
Regulation: Not evaluated规定:未评估 
Shipment approved:Not evaluated装运批准:未评估 
Pollution name: Not evaluated污染名称:未评估 
Pollution category:Not evaluated污染类别:未评估 
Ship Type:Not evaluated船舶类型:未评估 
                                                                                
 

SECTION 15: Regulatory Information 
第十五节：法规信息 
 
15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for 
the chemical针对该化学品的安全、健康和环境法规/立法 
If other regulatory information applies that is not already provided elsewhere in 
this safety data sheet, then it is described in this subsection.如果适用本安全数据
表中其他地方尚未提供的其他监管信息，则将在本小节中进行描述 
 
15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment化学品安全评估 
Product is not classified as hazardous.该产品不属于危险物品 
                                                                                
 

SECTION 16: Other Information 
第十六节：其他信息 
 
The data contained in this safety data sheet are based on our current 
knowledge and experience and describe the product only with regard to safety 
requirements. The data do not describe the product's properties (product 
specification). Neither should any agreed property nor the suitability of the 
product for any specific purpose be deduced from the data contained in the 
safety data sheet. It is the responsibility of the recipient of the product to 
ensure any proprietary rights and existing laws and legislation are observed.本
安全数据表中所包含的数据是基于我们目前的知识和经验，仅就安全要求对产品进行描述。



数据不描述产品的属性(产品规格)。不能从安全数据表中包含的数据推断出任何约定的性质
或产品对任何特定目的的适用性。产品的接受者有责任确保任何专有权利和现有法律和立法

得到遵守。 


